shareholder, management has re-evaluated its assessment
on control over an entity, previously classified as a
subsidiary and concluded that both the shareholders
have joint control over the relevant business activities.
Accordingly, it had retrospectively applied the equity
method of accounting in accordance with IAS 28
Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.

  Based on the requirements of IAS 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors, management
has considered the effect of this change retrospectively
and restated comparative financial information. The
consolidated financial statements have been restated as
summarised below:

FInancIal statements158 159
About Emaar
Properties ESG at Emaar

Value Creation
at Emaar

Industry
Context and
Performance

Corporate
Governance
Report

Consolidated
Financial
StatementsIntroduction

Our
Strategy

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
As at 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
As at 31 December 2022

 At 31 December 2021
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported

AED’000
Adjustments

made AED’000
As restated now

AED’000

Assets

Bank balances and cash 8,657,529 (118,671) 8,538,858

Trade and unbilled receivables 16,633,888 (47,832) 16,586,056

Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 14,188,035 (30,506) 14,157,529

Development properties 37,740,746 (51,450) 37,689,296

Loans to associates and joint ventures 1,102,196 5,514 1,107,710

Investments in associates and joint ventures 5,074,649 474,983 5,549,632

Property, plant and equipment 10,625,210 (1,468,013) 9,157,197

Total assets 121,849,528 (1,235,975) 120,613,553

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 18,572,086 (50,711) 18,521,375

Advances from customers 13,791,499 (7,993) 13,783,506

Retentions payable 1,497,121 (11,705) 1,485,416

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 9,416,883 (708,124) 8,708,759

Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 177,561 (3,865) 173,696

Total liabilities 53,654,024 (782,398) 52,871,626

Equity

Retained earnings 33,468,571 21,406 33,489,977

Non-controlling interests 6,502,273 (474,983) 6,027,290

 At 1 January 2021
 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously
reported

AED’000
Adjustments

made AED’000
As restated now

AED’000

Assets

Bank balances and cash 6,270,731 (60,189) 6,210,542

Trade and unbilled receivables 11,246,564 (97,788) 11,148,776

Other assets, receivables, deposits and prepayments 16,029,719 (44,144) 15,985,575

Development properties 40,932,919 (88,516) 40,844,403

Loans to associates and joint ventures 1,096,631 12,599 1,109,230

Investments in associates and joint ventures 4,854,060 435,919 5,289,979

Property, plant and equipment 10,278,470 (1,493,289) 8,785,181

Total assets 117,976,596 (1,335,408) 116,641,188

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17,426,706 (72,030) 17,354,676

Advances from customers 11,689,423 (8,640) 11,680,783

Retentions payable 1,647,548 (33,695) 1,613,853

As previously
reported

AED’000
Adjustments

made AED’000
As restated now

AED’000

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 14,034,948 (802,791) 13,232,157

Provision for employees’ end-of-service benefits 167,211 (3,188) 164,023

Total liabilities 53,394,694 (920,344) 52,474,350

Equity

Retained earnings 30,819,098 20,855 30,839,953

Non-controlling interests 9,064,152 (435,919) 8,628,233

  Consolidated income statement and consolidated
statement of comprehensive income

As previously
reported

AED’000
Adjustments

made AED’000
As restated now

AED’000

For the year ended 31 December 2021:

Revenue 28,269,645 (373,473) 27,896,172

Cost of revenue (16,518,493) 214,149 (16,304,344)

Other operating income 393,612 1,057 394,669

Selling, general and administrative expenses (4,072,052) 19,672 (4,052,380)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment (657,824) 43,821 (614,003)

Other income 216,366 2,254 218,620

Finance income 430,057 (200) 429,857

Finance costs (1,295,102) 15,143 (1,279,959)

Share of results of associates and joint ventures 314,567 39,064 353,631

Net profit for the period 5,716,579 (38,513) 5,678,066

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company 3,800,110 551 3,800,661

Non-controlling interests 1,916,469 (39,064) 1,877,405

Total comprehensive income for the period 5,748,746 (38,513) 5,710,233

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:
Owners of the Company 3,845,625 551 3,846,176

Non-controlling interests 1,903,121 (39,064) 1,864,057

Consolidated Statement of Cash flow

For the period ended 31 December 2021:
Cash flows from operating activities 10,759,395 (198,749) 10,560,646

Cash flows used in investing activities (2,786,422) 30,457 (2,755,965)

Cash flows used in financing activities (6,151,105) 109,810 (6,041,295)

 Estimations and assumptions

  Impairment of trade, unbilled receivables and other
receivables

  An estimate of the collectible amount of trade, unbilled
and other receivables is made when collection of the
full amount is no longer probable. For individually

significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an
individual basis. Amounts which are not individually
significant, but which are past due, are assessed
collectively and a provision applied based on expected
credit losses on such receivables.

FInancIal statements160 161
About Emaar
Properties ESG at Emaar

Value Creation